

CITY OF ARDMORE
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
Ardmore, Oklahoma

Commission Letter No.: _____
_ Meeting Date: June 6, 2022

Mayor and Commissioners
City of Ardmore
Ardmore, Oklahoma

SUBJECT: Recommendation for Contract Award
2022 Major Street Improvements Project - Heavy Maintenance

Dear Mayor and Commissioners:

The City advertised for and received construction bids on May 19, 2022 for the subject project which involves asphalt pavement overlays of various streets in the City. We received three (3) bids from experienced and competent contracting firms. A summary of the bid totals is shown in the table below. The detailed bid tabulation is enclosed herewith.

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount
Silverstar Construction Co.	\$302,540.15
J & L Paving, LLC	\$317,438.58
Pavers, Inc.	\$358,547.65
Engineer's Estimate	\$373,965.25

We recommend and request that the Commission approve the award of the 2022 Major Street Improvements Project – Heavy Maintenance to Silverstar Construction Company in the unit price bid amounts, with a contract amount not to exceed \$405,000.00 and authorize the Mayor to execute the contract. Cost of this project will be paid for from the City's Fund 21 for Street Improvements.

City Engineer (Interim)

Reviewed by: _____
City Manager

CITY OF ARDMORE ,OKLAHOMA
 2022 MAJOR STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT - HEAVY MAINTENANCE
 BID NO. 22-400
BIDTABULATION
 May 20, 2022

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

SILVER STAR CONSTRUCTION
 CO, INC.

J & L PAVING, LLC

PAVERS, INC.

ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
BASE BID											
1	Right of Way Restoration	9,600	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 0.85	\$ 8,160.00	\$ 0.13	\$ 1,248.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 9,600.00
2	Street Wash Down	2,000	LF	\$ 3.25	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3.07	\$ 6,140.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,000.00
3	Environmental Protection Measures	1	LSUM	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,935.00	\$ 1,935.00	\$ 3,068.53	\$ 3,068.53	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00
4	Chip Seal (Double Treatment)	1,739	SY	\$ 12.00	\$ 20,868.00	\$ 14.10	\$ 24,519.90	\$ 30.60	\$ 53,213.40	\$ 9.85	\$ 17,129.15
5	Cold Milling Pavement	11,181	SY	\$ 7.25	\$ 81,062.25	\$ 3.85	\$ 43,046.85	\$ 3.72	\$ 41,593.32	\$ 3.50	\$ 39,133.50
6	Asphalt Type S4 (PG64-220K)	1,259	TON	\$ 125.00	\$ 157,375.00	\$ 104.00	\$ 130,936.00	\$ 120.52	\$ 151,734.68	\$ 145.00	\$ 182,555.00
7	Adjustment of Existing Structures (Manholes)	10	EA	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 490.96	\$ 4,909.60	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25,000.00
8	Adjustment of Existing Structures (Valve Boxes)	8	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 245.48	\$ 1,963.84	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 10,000.00
9	Mobilization	1	LSUM	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 31,250.00	\$ 31,250.00	\$ 6,750.76	\$ 6,750.76	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
10	Traffic Stripe (Plastic) 4" Wide	5,960	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,960.00	\$ 1.44	\$ 8,582.40	\$ 5.55	\$ 33,078.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 17,880.00
11	Traffic Stripe (Plastic) (Symbols)- CROSS WALK	1	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,700.30	\$ 2,700.30	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
12	Construction Traffic Control	1	LSUM	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 26,570.00	\$ 26,570.00	\$ 11,038.15	\$ 11,038.15	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID					\$ 373,965.25		\$ 302,540.15		\$ 317,438.58		\$ 358,547.65

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE - SHENANDOAH DRIVE

GENERAL


13	Right of Way Restoration	2,900	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 1,595.00	\$ 0.42	\$ 1,218.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,900.00
14	Street Wash Down	750	LF	\$ 3.25	\$ 2,437.50	\$ 0.85	\$ 637.50	\$ 4.09	\$ 3,067.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 750.00
15	Environmental Protection Measures	1	LSUM	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 890.00	\$ 890.00	\$ 3,068.53	\$ 3,068.53	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
16	Cold Milling Pavement	5,960	SY	\$ 7.25	\$ 43,210.00	\$ 3.85	\$ 22,946.00	\$ 3.92	\$ 23,363.20	\$ 3.50	\$ 20,860.00
17	Asphalt Type S4 (PG64-220K)	663	TON	\$ 125.00	\$ 82,875.00	\$ 104.00	\$ 68,952.00	\$ 120.52	\$ 79,904.76	\$ 145.00	\$ 96,135.00
18	Adjustment of Existing Structures (Manholes)	1	EA	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 490.96	\$ 490.96	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
19	Adjustment of Existing Structures (Valve Boxes)	1	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 245.48	\$ 245.48	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00
20	Traffic Stripe (Plastic) 4" Wide	5,800	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 1.44	\$ 8,352.00	\$ 2.69	\$ 15,602.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 17,400.00
21	Traffic Stripe (Plastic)(Symbols)- BIKE LANE	8	EA	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 532.00	\$ 4,256.00	\$ 613.71	\$ 4,909.68	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00
22	Construction Traffic Control	1	LSUM	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,220.00	\$ 5,220.00	\$ 7,563.32	\$ 7,563.32	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE PART 1					\$ 150,422.50		\$ 115,428.50		\$ 139,433.43		\$ 178,295.00

CITY OF ARDMORE ,OKLAHOMA
 2022 MAJOR STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT - HEAVY MAINTENANCE
 BID NO. 22-400
BID TABULATION
 May 20, 2022

ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				SILVER STAR CONSTRUCTION CO, INC.		J & L PAVING, LLC		PAVERS, INC.	
		QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
CERTIFICATION, RECAPITULATION AND NOTES											

BIDS RECEIVED: MAY 19, 2022
 BID TABULATION PUBLICATION DATE: MAY 20, 2022

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED BY THE CITY OF ARDMORE, OKLAHOMA FOR THE 2022 MAJOR STREET IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT.


 JOSH RAND, P.E., CFM
 CITY ENGINEER
 ARDMORE, OKLAHOMA

RECAPITULATION

BASE BID	\$ 373,965.25	\$ 302,540.15	\$ 317,438.58	\$ 358,547.65
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1	\$ 150,422.50	\$ 115,428.50	\$ 139,433.43	\$ 178,295.00
TOTAL OF BASE BID AND ALTERNATE 1	\$ 524,387.75	\$ 417,968.65	\$ 456,872.01	\$ 536,842.65